

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH

THOMAS A. RUSSELL

JOY M. CROSE

SIMON M. KANN

JANET KARKANEN

LA CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

425 South Palos Verdes Street

San Pedro, California 90731

Phone: (310) 732-3750

STEVEN S. ROSENTHAL

Counsel of Record

ALAN K. PALMER

SUSANNA Y. CHU

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

901 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 682-3500

srosenthal@kayescholer.com

*Counsel for Respondents the City of Los Angeles, the
Harbor Department of the City of Los Angeles, and the
Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles*

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) (“section 14501(c)”), a provision of the Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (a trucking deregulation statute), provides in relevant part as follows:

- (c) Motor carriers of property. –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. THE PORT OF LOS ANGELES	1
II. THE CONCESSION CONTRACT PRO- GRAM	2
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings in the District Court	6
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION APPLYING THE MARKET PARTICI- PANT DOCTRINE TO THE PARTICU- LAR FACTS OF THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	9
A. ATA's Petition Fails to Adequately Ana- lyze the Market Participant Doctrine	9
B. None of the Supposed "Conflicts" Dis- cussed with Respect to the Market Participant Doctrine in ATA's Petition is in Fact a Conflict	16
1. The Decision Below Does Not Con- flict with the Fifth Circuit's <i>Smith</i> Decision	16
2. The Decision Below Does Not Con- flict with this Court's <i>Wunnicke</i> Decision	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Market Participant Decisions by Other Courts of Appeals Analyzing the Existence of “Procurement” by the State Entity in Question.....	22
II. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE CONCESSION CONTRACT REQUIREMENT GENERALLY OR THE CONTRACT’S FINANCIAL CAPABILITY PROVISION RELATES TO MOTOR CARRIERS’ PRICES, ROUTES, OR SERVICES DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI	26
A. Preemption Decisions Involving ERISA Do Not Support ATA’s Petition.....	27
B. ADA and FAAAA Preemption Decisions Do Not Support ATA’s Petition.....	30
III. CERTIORARI IS NOT MERITED WITH RESPECT TO THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CASTLE V. HAYES</i>	32
A. The Court Below Correctly Held that Denial of Access to Port Property Pursuant to the Safety-Related Aspect of the Concession Contract Does Not Run Afoul of <i>Castle</i>	33
B. <i>Castle</i> Is No Longer Governing Law.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	30
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Metro. Water Dist.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 952 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Bradley v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 289 U.S. 92 (1933).....	35
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 943 (Cal. 2004).....	37
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	38
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Council of City of N.Y. v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 N.Y. 3d 380 (N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	21
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	27, 30
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	37
<i>Florida Transp. Serv., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	22
<i>Four T's, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Island Wetlands and Watercourses Comm'n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 830 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Transp. Limousine of Long Island, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	22
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	11, 19
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Co. v. Dumore Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 813 (1931).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a), (b).....28
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)5, 19, 13

TREATISES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law
Developments (6th ed. 2007)21
